

Subscription to Oslo Børs Financial Calendar File

Terms and Conditions (as of 1st January 2015):

- The Customer has ordered a subscription for the Financial Calendar File product in accordance with Oslo Børs Terms and Conditions contained herein and the enclosed Subscription Order Form.
- 2) The subscription charge is payable in advance for each subscription period. The subscription period is identical to the calendar year. If a subscription is ordered during a subscription period, a pro rata charge is payable for the number of months left in the subscription period.
- 3) Failure by the Customer to pay by the due date any amounts due under this Agreement shall make the Customer liable to pay Oslo Børs interest on the balance outstanding from the due date in accordance with the Overdue Payments Interest Act (Norway) of 19 December 1976 No 100, § 3.
- 4) Prices may be adjusted with a three months prior notice. Prices are to be found in the current Price List at www.oslobors.no. All prices are exclusive of any value-added tax or any local taxes arising from the agreement.
- 5) Subscriptions run from the date specified in the Subscription Order. A receipt for a Subscription Order placed will be sent by e-mail to the e-mail address stated in the order form. In the event that an invoice has not been paid by the due date indicated on the invoice, Oslo Børs reserves the right to discontinue the delivery with 30 thirty days' written notice. Delivery will not resume until payment has been received.
- 6) A subscription may be terminated by the Customer or by Oslo Børs by giving the other party not less than three months' prior notice to expire at the end of a calendar month.

- Oslo Børs does not warrant that the supply of the information will be free of errors and interruptions.
- 8) The product Financial Calendar File may not be copied or distributed to external users. The Customer is responsible for all internal distribution.
- 9) The content of the Financial Calendar File may be used in products offered to external clients, for display purposes only (e.g. web components). Such usage requires prior approval from Oslo Børs and may be subject to additional fees.
- 10) Oslo Børs accept no responsibility for errors or inaccuracies in the information it delivers. Neither does Oslo Børs assume any liability whatsoever for loss or damage resulting from use of such information.
- 11) Oslo Børs reserves the right to with reasonable notice and in its absolute sole discretion to add, alter or withdraw any product or part of the information.
- 12) In the event of a dispute concerning the interpretation or the legal effect of this agreement, the parties shall seek to resolve the dispute through negotiations. If an amicable settlement cannot be reached within a reasonable time, each party may submit the dispute to the ordinary courts of Norway. The venue shall be Oslo District Court. The laws of Norway shall govern this Agreement.



Order & Contact information:	
Financial Calendar File	☐ internal use/own website☐ redistribution (please fill in appendix A)
Contact information (all fields	must be completed):
Name of firm	
Postal address	
Postcode/city	
Country	
Telephone	
Contact person	
Contact telephone	
Contact e-mail address	
IP-address for access to Oslo B FTP/SFTP-server	ørs'
	Calendar File product as per the above specification and confirm that e delivery terms (Terms & Conditions).
Place	Date
Customer signature	

Please return the Order and Contact Form to Oslo Børs ASA, Information Services, Fax: +47 22 42 68 47 or e-mail: sales@oslobors.no



Appendix A: Redistribution

The contents of the Financial Calendar File will be used in products delivered to the below listed clients. Appendix A is to be updated and submitted to Oslo Børs whenever a client is added or removed.

Name of client	Start date	End date